

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE

March 5, 2015*

C-2014-2414815 A-00123095

AN AFFAIR TO REMEMBER, LLC 'T/A ÀSPÈCIAL OCCASION LIMOUSINE SERVICE 214 PALL DRIVE HÁNOVER, PA 17331

> Re: AN AFFAIR TO REMEMBER, LLC

SERVICE T/A A SPECIAL OCCASION

Respondent:

On April 24, 2014, the Burgau of Investigation and Enforcement instituted a Complain against An Affair To Remember, LLOt/a A Special Occasion Limousine Service, Respondent, for ailure to maintain evidence of bodily injury liability insurance on file with this Commission, a violation of the Public Utility Code at 66 Pa C.S §512, 52 Pa. Code §32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code §32.11(a) §32.12(a) or $\S 32.1 B(a)$.

In accordance with 52 Pa. Code §5.61, the Bureau of levestigation and inforcement notified the Respondent that, unless the insurer files evidence of insurance with this Commission, and Respondent pays the proposed fine, an Answer to the complaint must be filed within twent (20) days of the dat service. The Notice further specified that if Respondent failed to answer the Complaint within wes (20) days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement would reguest that the Commission cancel Respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience.

The Complaint was mailed by certified mail on April 24, 2014, which was delivered of April 28, 2014. Respondent did le an answer admitting that the insurance had not requested a voluntary suspension for one year A voluntary suspension was granted until March 4, 20 To date, respondent has failed to pay the fine and base his insurer file evidence Commission.

The Complaint is hereby Therefore, the allegations in the Complaint are deemed to be admitted sustained and the Certificate of Public Convenience, issued to Respondent at A-0012 canceled.

Respondent is assessed a file of \$500 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file withis Commission as required at 52 Pa. Code §32. Payment must be made by certified check or money order payable to the Pa. Public Itility Commission, P.O. 30xl 3265, Harrisburg PA 17105-3265.

Furthermore, this Commission will request the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation by pu an administrative hold on Respondent's vehicle registrations. Respondent will NOT beable to register any new vehicles or renew any existing vehicle registrations until all past due assessment are gaid, all past due fines are paid, all insurance filings are up to date, and they hold an active of Convenience issued by this Commission.

This Secretarial Cancellation Letter will also be served on:

The Department of Revenue Bureau of Audit Programs Sales and Use Taxes Tenth Floor, Strawberry Squar Harrisburg, PA 17128-1061 Pennsylvania Bureau of Motor Vehicles Commercial Registration

1101 S. Front Street Harrisburg, PA 17104

and on respondent's insurance carriers

Lancer Insurance Company 370 W. Park Avenue Long Beach, N. 11161 Policy #PA165941

Respondent is hereby notified to cause and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 PaiC.S. §§1.1 et seq. and the regulations of the Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§1.1 et seq. In view of the chicellation of respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience, it is specifically prohibiled from tendering service as a common carrier by motor vehicle in intrastate commerce in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Should Respondent wish to again begin transportation operations in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Respondent must file a new application for authority in order to obtain a Certificate of Public Convenience. The Respondent must be all outstanding assessments and fines before this Commission will act on an application for authority. Payment must be made by certified check or money order payable to the Pa. Public Willity Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265.

If you believe that you have received this letter in error, you must write a letter stating the reasons you believe that letter is in error and requesting that it be rescinded within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter. The letter shall be sent to Secretary, PA Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265.

Very truly yours

Rosemary C

Secretary

Department of Revenue

Pennsylvania Department Motor Vehicles

Lancer Insurance Company

HARRISBURG **伊高 171** Harrisburg PA 17105րարդարարի 13265